

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and ASHLEY
KANUSZEWSKI as parent-guardians and
next friend to their minor children,
D.W.L., R.F.K., and C.K.K.; SHANNON
LAPORTE,
as parent-guardian and next friend to her
minor children, M.T.L. and E.M.O.; and
LYNNETTE WIEGAND, as parent-
guardian and next friend to her minor
children, L.R.W., C.J.W., H.J.W., and
M.L.W.,

Plaintiffs,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
NICK LYON, sued in his official and
individual capacities; DR. SANDIP
SHAH, sued in his official and individual
capacities; DR. SARAH LYON-CALLO,
sued in her official and individual
capacities; HARRY HAWKINS, sued in
his official and individual capacities;
MARY KLEYN, sued in her official and
individual capacities; MICHIGAN
NEONATAL BIOBANK, INC also
known as MICHIGAN NEONATAL
BIOREPOSITORY; DR. ANTONIO
YANCEY, sued in his official and
individual capacities,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-10472

HON. THOMAS L. LUDINGTON

MAG. JUDGE PATRICIA T.
MORRIS

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Philip L. Ellison (P74117)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Outside Legal Counsel PLC
P.O. Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055

Christopher L. Kerr (P57131)
Thomas S. Marks (P69868)
Aaron W. Levin (P81310)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Corporate Oversight Division
P.O. Box 30755
(517) 373-1160

Thomas F. Cavalier (P34683)
Attorney for Dr. Antonio Yancey, in his individual capacity only
Office of General Counsel
Wayne State University
656 W. Kirby, 4249 FAB
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-2268

Jerold Lax (P16470)
Jeremy Kennedy (P64821)
Attorneys for Michigan Neonatal Biobank, Inc. and Dr. Antonio Yancey in his
capacity as Director of the Michigan Neonatal Biobank, Inc. only
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive, Suite D2000
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 665-4441

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT BASED ON FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6), Defendants the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS), Nick Lyon, Dr. Sandip Shah, Sarah Lyon-Callo, and Mary Kleyn (collectively, “State Defendants”) move this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint. State Defendants say in support:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	iv
Index of Authorities	vi
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	xiii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	xv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring Counts I, II, IV, and V.	9
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert Fourteenth Amendment claims (Counts I and II).	10
B. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert Fourth Amendment claims based on storage (Counts IV and V).	12
II. The Eleventh Amendment bars all claims against MDHHS and the money damages and retroactive-relief claims against the individual Defendants in their official capacities.	14
III. Plaintiffs are not entitled to the extraordinary remedy of injunctive relief, and this Court should not grant the requested declaratory relief.	15
IV. Plaintiffs have failed to state a substantive-due-process claim under the Fourteenth Amendment.	18
A. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim against State Defendants in their individual capacities or for injunctive relief.....	19
B. On the merits, Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment claims fail.....	20
V. Plaintiffs have failed to state a Fourth Amendment claim.	24

A.	Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim based on the initial heel stick and testing (Count III).	24
B.	Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim based on storage or civil conspiracy (Counts IV and V).....	27
VI.	Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim in avoidance of State Defendants’ qualified immunity as to the money damages claims against them in their individual capacities.	28
	Certificate of Service	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abick v. Michigan</i> , 803 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Anaya v. Douglas County</i> , 546 U.S. 826 (2005)	33
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	31
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights, Ohio</i> , 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	30, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Bell v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 351 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Bickerstaff v. Lucarelli</i> , 830 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Binay v. Bettendorf</i> , 601 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31

Coyne v. American Tobacco Co.,
183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999).....12

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990)23

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)22

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)10

Doe v. Adams,
53 N.E.3d 483 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)14

Doe v. Cummins,
662 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2016)15

Douglas County v. Anaya,
694 N.W.2d 601 (Neb. 2005)33

EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo,
698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012).....21

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001)27

Gavitt v. Born,
835 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2016).....3, 9

Gradisher v. City of Akron,
794 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 30, 31

Grand Trunk W. R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984).....17

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)30

Hearing v. Sliwowski,
712 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2013).....33

Higgins v. Texas Dep’t of Health Servs.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 541 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....13

Hooks v. Hooks,
771 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1985).....29

Horn by Parks v. Madison Cnty. Fiscal Court,
22 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 1994).....20

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983)35

In re Sanders,
852 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2014)24

Int’l Union v. Winters,
385 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 2004).....34

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 11, 18, 24, 33

Jones v. Bock,
549 US 199 (2007)9

KBC Asset Mgmt. N.V. v. Omnicare, Inc.,
769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014).....3

Kowalski v. Tessmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)23

Lewellen v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
34 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 1994).....22

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 11

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)30

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016).....10

Medtronic, Inc v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)27

Missouri v. McNeely,
569 U.S. 141 (2013)22

Mitchell v. McNeil,
487 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2007).....22

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989) 27, 35

Nikolao v. Lyon,
875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 18

Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)8

Oliver v. U.S.,
466 U.S. 170 (1984)26

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)30

Peete v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
486 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2007).....34

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)14

Pray v. City of Sandusky,
49 F.3d 1154 (6th Cir. 1995).....31

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944)11

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)26

Range v. Douglas,
763 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....21

Rawlings v. Kentucky,
448 U.S. 98 (1980)26

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012) 31, 32

Revis v. Meldrum,
489 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007).....29

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996).....9

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)30

Schmerber v. California,
384 U.S. 757 (1966)28

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)14

Shehee v. Luttrell,
199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999).....20

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989) 26, 27, 35

Spiering v. Heineman,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Neb. 2006) 18, 24, 33

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)10

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)24

Terrance v. Northville Reg'l Psychiatric Hosp.,
286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002).....20

United States ex rel. Modglin v. DJO Global Inc.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....3

United States v. Attson,
900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990).....34

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985)26

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995) 26, 27, 35

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)12

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)21

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42, 48 (1988)20

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)32

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 14, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 300b- 8.....3

42 U.S.C. § 300b-11.....3

42 U.S.C. § 300b-16.....3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5430.....4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5431..... 3, 4, 5, 25

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5431(2).....4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5431(7).....4, 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5431(8).....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV26
